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1 Introduction
This contribution is to summarize the offline discussion for the following CB:

CB: # 10_Email_IAB_DC_operation
- Turn WA into agreement: the X2 interface needs to be enhanced to transfer the IP packets of the F1-C interface, which includes the F1AP, as well as other SCTP CHUNKs between the MeNB and IAB-Donor? (ZTE,QC,SS,Nok)

- LTE leg for F1-C traffic can be used only after the F1 interface has been established between IAB donor CU and IAB node? (SS)

-  X2 can be used for F1-C as the initial or as alternative path; X2 path should use separate IP addresses selected from the link local unicast address space of either IPv4 or IPv6; agree X2 establishment procedure and IP address allocation; liaise RAN2? (QC)

- Up to donor CU to decide when to configure the indirect path, but it is not configured as a complete replacement? (HW)

- no special desgn needed for IP address allocation for indirect path? (HW)

- reuse IP address allocation and IPsec mechanisms? Up to implementation whether NR or LTE path is used to transfer F1-C? (ZTE)

- IPsec for F1-C traffic over LTE not needed/left to implementation? (SS,QC,HW)

- Go for minimum agreeable set

- merge/revise as agreeable; check details
(Nok - moderator)

Summary of offline disc R3-202482
The contributions discussed in this CB are listed in Section 6.
2 For the Chairman’s Notes

…

3 Discussions (Phase I)

3.1
previous WA
Last RAN3 meeting agreed the WA: the X2 interface needs to be enhanced to transfer the IP packets of the F1-C interface, which includes the F1AP, as well as other SCTP CHUNKs between the MeNB and IAB-Donor.
In last meeting, there was some questions on this WA, e.g. whether the X2AP procedure only transfer the F1AP message or the F1AP message plus the SCTP/IP header. Contribution ([2]

 REF _Ref38266736 \r \h 
[3]

 REF _Ref38266737 \r \h 
[4]

 REF _Ref38266738 \r \h 
[5]) propose to transfer the F1AP message plus the SCTP/IP header. 
Q1: Is it agreeable to turn the WA into an agreement and make it more clear, e.g. add the last sentence as below?
the X2 interface needs to be enhanced to transfer the IP packets of the F1-C interface, which includes the F1AP, as well as other SCTP CHUNKs between the MeNB and IAB-Donor. The F1-C IP packet over the LTE leg includes the SCTP/IP header. 
If yes, need to add the clarification text in the Semantics description for the F1-C Traffic Container IE. 
	Company 
	Answer to above question 
	Comments (please provide views on your choice)

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Summary: 

3.2
When setup the LTE leg for F1-C transfer, and how to use the LTE leg for F1-C transfer
There are some different views on when to setup (or configure) and use the LTE leg for F1AP transfer. 
· Contribution ([2]) proposes “When both NR and LTE paths are already established, which one is used to transfer F1-C traffic can be up to IAB node implementation.”

· Contribution ([3]) proposes “the LTE leg for F1-C traffic can be used only after the F1 interface has been established between IAB donor CU and IAB node.”

· Contribution ([4]) proposes “It is up to the IAB donor-CU’s implementation to decide when to configure the indirect path, but the indirect path is only configured as a complementary to the direct path, rather than as a complete replacement.”
Q2-1: is it agreeable that it is up to the IAB donor-CU’s implementation to decide when to configure the LTE leg for F1-C transfer? 
	Company 
	Answer to above question 
	Comments (please provide views on your choice)

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Q2-2: is it agreeable that using LTE leg for F1-C transfer is a complementary to using NR leg for F1-C transfer, rather than as a complete replacement to using NR leg for F1-C Transfer?

If the answer is yes, how to activate or deactivate the LTE leg? Does it require explicit signaling to inform the IAB-DU and Donor-CU to switch to LTE leg, or switch back to NR leg?
	Company 
	Answer to above question 
	Comments (please provide views on your choice)

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Summary: 

3.3
Security for F1AP over LTE leg
Views from the contributions:

· Contribution ([1]) proposes “NDS security protection of the LTE/X2 path is left up to implementation.”
· Contribution ([2]) proposes “The mechanism used to support IP address allocation and IPSec between IAB-DU and donor-CU in SA scenario could be reused to support F1-C over LTE transport scenario.”
· Contribution ([3]) proposes “the IPSec for the F1-C traffic over LTE leg is not needed”
· Contribution ([4]) proposes “no additional IPsec protection for the F1-C is needed.”
· Contribution ([5]) proposes “there is no need to enable IPSec for F1-C”
So it seems all agree that F1AP can be protected via PDCP on the LTE link and via NDS over the X2 connection, thus no need to mandate the NDS security protection for F1AP over LTE leg. 
Q3: is it agreement that NDS security protection for F1AP over LTE leg is not mandatory? If the answer is yes, does RAN3 need to inform SA3?
	Company 
	Answer to above question 
	Comments (please provide views on your choice)

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Summary: 

3.4
IAB’s IP address to be used for F1-C over LTE leg
There are some different views on the IAB’s IP address: 

· Contribution ([1]) proposes “The LTE/X2 path should use separate IP addresses selected from the link local unicast address space of either IPv4 or IPv6.”
· Contribution ([2]) proposes “The mechanism used to support IP address allocation and IPSec between IAB-DU and donor-CU in SA scenario could be reused to support F1-C over LTE transport scenario”
· Contribution ([4]) proposes “No special design is necessary for the IP address allocation for indirect path, the final selected IP address allocation solution for the NSA scenario is suitable for both the direct path and the indirect path”
There is some difference for the IAB’s IP address to be used for F1-C in SA and NSA. In SA, the routing of the DL F1-C/U IP packet is based on the IAB’s IP address, which ensures the DL F1-C/U IP packet is routed to the appropriate Donor-DU. When LTE leg is used in NSA, the DL F1-C packet is directly sent over the X2 interface to the MeNB, rather based on the routing using IAB’s IP address. 
There may be several possible options for IAB’s IP address to be used for F1-C over LTE leg:
· Option 1:  use separate IP addresses selected from the link local unicast address space of either IPv4 or IPv6.
· Option 2: same IP address allocation solution for SA and NSA.
· Option 3: leave it to IAB’s implementation, i.e. IAB may select any unicast IP address
· Other Options: …
Q3: which option is to be used for IAB’s IP address to be used for F1-C over LTE leg?

	Company 
	Answer to above question 
	Comments (please provide views on your choice)

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Summary: 

3.5
Any other issues not covered by above 
Please add any other issues if they are missing:

	Company 
	Any other issues if they are missing

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


Summary:

…
4 Discussions (Phase II)
Based on Phase I discussion, Rapporteur makes the following Potential Proposals. …

Potential Proposal 1: ….

	Company 
	Comments 

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


5 Conclusions
Based on the received comments, ... 
There is agreement on following aspects:

…
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